
                                                   

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

7 March 2024 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Wednesday, 28 February 2024 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor R Wenham (Chair) 
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, M Devonish, S Feldman, A Grimston, P Hannon, 
L Nembhard MBE, T Osborn, C Saunders, G Saffery, R Smith, M Turmaine, S Trebar and 
D Watling 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Licensing Sub-Committee minutes and update  
 
 The following Licensing Sub-Committee hearings have taken place since the last 

meeting of the Licensing Committee: 
 

 Diamonds and Strings (9 June 2023) Councillors Saffery (Chair), Nembhard 
and Osborn. 

 Dunnings (21 July 2023) Councillors Wenham (Chair), Grimston and Saffery. 

 RS Food & Wine (3 August 2023) Councillors Wenham (Chair), Devonish and 
Saffery 

 Expo Cash & Carry (5 October 2023) Councillors Wenham (Chair) Nembhard 
and Saffery. 

 Valea Prahovei (19 October 2023) Councillors Wenham (Chair), Saffery and 
Feldman. 

 Tim Hortons (27 November 2023) Councillors Wenham (Chair), Saffery and 
Saunders. 

 RS Food & Wine (4 January 2024) Councillors Saffery (Chair), Devonish and 
Grimston 

 Papa John’s (19 January 2024) Councillors Wenham (Chair), Osborn and 
Saffery. 

 Woody Express (6 February 2024) Councillors Wenham (Chair), Devonish 
and Saffery. 

 

https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=413


 

 

5. Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment under Statement of Licensing Policy 
2023-2028 (Pages 4 - 52) 

 
 Report of Environmental Health Manager (Business)  

 



Part A 
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 7 March 2024 
 
Report author: Environmental Health Manager (Business) 
 
Title: Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment under Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2023-2028 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 In its role as the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 the council has a 

duty to prepare, and keep under review, a Statement of Licensing Policy. This policy 
was last reviewed in 2023 and has been in force since 20 November 2023. 

 
1.2 Under this policy, the council has adopted a Cumulative Impact Policy within the 

town centre and is supported by a Cumulative Impact Assessment which sets out the 
justification for this policy. 

 
1.3 The Cumulative Impact Assessment is required to be reviewed at least every three 

years. The current assessment expires in April 2024. At its meeting on 11 January 
2024 the Licensing Committee agreed to consult on renewing the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment and Cumulative Impact Policy. 

 
1.4 This report details the results of the consultation and any amendments that need to 

be made as a result of the consultation. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
adopt the 
policy or 
follow 
legislation 

Failure to meet 
requirements under 
the Licensing Act 
and policy not being 
able to be 
implemented 

Ensure that 
Cumulative Impact 
Assessment and 
Cumulative Impact 
Policy are both 
reviewed before 1 
April 2024 and any 
new policy and 

Treat 2 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



and 
Government 
guidance 

assessment are 
implemented by 
this date if the 
policy is to be 
continued 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
consult 

Negative perception 
of council and its 
licensing functions, 
and challenge 
through the courts 

Carry out 
consultation in 
accordance with 
legal requirements 
under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and in 
accordance with the 
Government’s 
published principles 
of consultation 

Treat 2 

Policy is 
unreasonable, 
irrational, 
discriminatory 
etc 

Legal challenge 
through the Courts 

Ensure that the 
results of the public 
consultation are 
taken into account 
in the final 
Cumulative Impact 
Assessment 

Treat 2 

Further 
legislation or 
reported 
cases arising 
during course 
of 
consultation 
and adopting 
policy 

Policy may be 
outdated as soon as 
it is published 

Monitor situation 
and, if necessary, 
take amendments 
to subsequent 
committee 
meetings 

Treat 2 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
 
3.1 That having had regard to the consultation responses set out in appendix 2 the 

Committee recommends that the new Cumulative Impact Assessment, attached at 
appendix 1, be adopted . 

 
 Further information: 
 Richard Brown, Environmental Health Manager (Business) 
 richard.brown@watford.gov.uk 
 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Associate Director 
 

Page 5

mailto:richard.brown@watford.gov.uk


4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 for alcohol, 

regulated entertainment and late night refreshment within the Borough. It is 
required to prepare, consult and keep under review a Statement of Licensing Policy 
(SLP) that sets out how it approaches its responsibilities under the Act, so that 
applicants, other statutory bodies and local bodies can ascertain its general approach 
to particular situations. 

 
4.2 As part of the council’s SLP, it has adopted a cumulative impact policy for the town 

centre (see Policy LP3). To support the cumulative impact policy, the council has 
published a cumulative impact assessment as it is legally required to do. Cumulative 
impact assessments must be kept under regular review and must be reviewed at least 
once every three years. The council’s current cumulative impact assessment is due to 
expire on 1 April 2024. 

 
4.3 At its meeting of 11 January 2024 the Committee agreed to consult on a draft 

Cumulative Impact Assessment which would see the Cumulative Impact Policy for the 
High Street and The Parade renewed and continuing until April 2027. 

 
4.4 This reports details the consultation and the results of the consultation on the 

proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
 
5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 The consultation ran from 18 January 2024 to 16 February 2024. The justification for 

which parties were to be consulted was contained in the report presented to the 
Licensing Committee on 11 January 2024. 

 
5.2 The following parties were consulted directly by email: 
 

 Hertfordshire Constabulary 

 Public Health at Hertfordshire County Council 

 Trading Standards at Hertfordshire County Council 

 Hertfordshire Safeguarding Children Partnership 

 Home Office Immigration Enforcement 

 Development Management at Watford Borough Council 

 Housing & Wellbeing at Watford Borough Council 

 Watford Community Safety Partnership 

 Watford Town Centre Bid 

 All local ward Councillors 

 17 residents’ and community associations within the Borough 
 
5.3 The following parties were consulted directly by letter: 
 

Page 6



 126 premises and premises licence holders * 

 42 agents who have represented premises licence holders in submitting 
applications over the previous 3 years 

 366 residents living within the Cumulative Impact Policy areas of the High Street 
and The Parade 

 4 residents’ and community associations within the Borough (where no email 
contact was made available) 

 
* All licensed premises and premises licence holders within the High Street and 

The Parade were contacted, but it should be noted that some licence holders 
hold more than one licence so were only contacted once. No club prem
[...]
he areas attribute to the 
increase in crime and disorder, so we wouldn’t want it to be removed.  Since Pryzm 
Nightclub has only recently closed, we do not currently know what long-term effect or 
implications this will have on the NTE.  However, it is clear to Police that in the past 6 
weeks since it’s closure, there has still been a degree of NTE alcohol related crime and 
ASB reported and recorded.  The timings of this consultation have come at a time 
when one of our biggest licensed premises has closed, so leaves us withing this 
unknown entity, and to remove the CIP at this time would be detrimental to the four 
Licensing Objectives for Crime & Disorder, Public Safety, Public Nuisance.’ 
 

7.4 The Watford Senior Environmental Health Officer responded:- 
After reviewing the above policy on behalf of environmental health, a responsible 

authority we support its retention. 

Although there is no explicit correlation between the number of licenced premises in 

the town centre and the level of complaints from residents, owing to the introduction 

of high-density residential blocks/ conversions through permitted development, the 

town centre is becoming more domestic in nature. Therefore, retaining this policy will 

help promote the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective as the town centre 

continues to go through this process. 

8.0 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
8.1 The Cumulative Impact Assessment sets out the evidence and the justification for the 

Cumulative Impact Policy, with the policy sitting within the statement of licensing 
policy. The council’s current statement of licensing policy was adopted by the council 
in November 2023. 

 
8.2 With the consultation responses broadly supporting the renewal and continuation of 

the Cumulative Impact Policy, with no proposed amendments to the policy area or 
premises types, there is no requirement to amend the council’s statement of 
licensing policy. Approving the Cumulative Impact Assessme
[...]
ng@watford.gov.uk


Watford Borough Council 

 - 2 - 

Cumulative Impact Assessment 
 
The concept of cumulative impact has been described within the guidance issued by the 
Government under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the s182 Guidance’) since the 
commencement of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’). Watford Borough Council, as a licensing 
authority, has had a special policy in place since the commencement of the Act in 2005 relating 
to the town centre, which has been referred to as a cumulative impact policy. 
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2017 amended the Licensing Act 2003 to place cumulative impact 
policies on a statutory footing by introducing section 5A of the Act. The amended legislation 
came into force in April 2018 
 
This cumulative impact assessment is being published under these provisions of the Act. The 
assessment is required to be reviewed every three years from the date it came into force. The 
Act sets out which parties must be consulted on the assessment. 
 
The term ‘cumulative impact’ is described within the s182 Guidance as: 
 
“the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of a number of licensed 
premises concentrated in one area” 
 
The s182 Guidance goes onto state that if the type or density of licensed premises, such as those 
selling alcohol or providing late night refreshment, is high, then problems of nuisance and 
disorder may arise, as well as from concentrating a large number of drinkers in a particular area 
when leaving a particular area. 
 
 

Covid-19 Statement 
 
This assessment is being compiled using data collated between April 2021 and November 2023 
inclusive. It is recognised by the licensing authority that the Covid-19 pandemic will have 
influenced data collection over the period of April 2021 and March 2022 when all restrictions 
were relaxed, due to the effect that the national lockdown had on the Borough and the country 
as a whole. This will have an effect on the analysis of the dat
[...]
therefore appropriate that focus is centred on this location. For the purpose of 
this data, the Police do note that due to how data is recorded ‘The Parade’ features in three 
different ways as can be seen in the table. When combined (identified by **), there are 255 
offences recorded within The Parade, making this the top street for alcohol-related crime and a 
key street for the Police. The High Street also has more than double the number of recorded 
offences when compared to the next road, Market Street, in this table. 
 

Page 17



Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024-2027 

7 

Streets of interest, as identified by table 3, are streets which are subject to specific focus from 
the police due to levels of crime within the area or local concerns. It is noted that The Parade 
and High Street appear to be justified as a location of concern. 
 
The majority of these alcohol-related offences were classified as violence against the person, 
with assault with injury the most common offence. This shows that there is high chance of 
someone being assaulted by someone who is intoxicated, or where the victim is intoxicated, and 
are more likely to be a victim of such crime than other offences. 
 

 
 
The Parade is singled out for special attention. The police data accounted for 36 licensed 
premises within The Parade with 159 licensed premises within the whole ward (the Police ward 
being slightly larger than the Central council ward). The licensing authority recorded 41 premises 
being licensed within The Parade as of 01/04/2023. This discrepancy from the actual number of 
licensed premises issued by the council can be explained by the fact that the police are notified 
by the licensing authority when licences are granted and keep their own records, and this data 
may not be as accurate as the records held by the licensing authority through human error and 
not necessarily deliberate intent. The council also have issued one shadow premises licence, 
which is a licence w
[...]
 comments received suggesting that the 
council’s current policy and factors to consider with regards to protecting children from harm 
require change. 

 

B. Negative impacts 
 
The council has not identified any negative impacts from the analysis of the consultation responses, 
the makeup of the Borough and the way that applications are processed and licences issued. The 
consultation has not identified any substantial positive or negative impacts from the responses 
themselves. 
 

6. Overall conclusion 
 
On consideration, the overall conclusion of the EIA is that there is no negative impact on any specific 
characteristic or group as a result of this Policy. 
 
In the policy, no particular group is given priority over another in relation to implementation of the 
policy and how any applicant is dealt with. The Act requires that each application is to be assessed 
on its individual merits, so all groups should be treated equally. All applicants are required to comply 
with all of the relevant legislation. 
 

Page 50



APPENDIX 3 

 
9 

In general, it is felt that the policy has a positive effect on all people who live, work or socialise in 
Watford 
 
. 

Page 51



APPENDIX 3 

 
10 

 

This EIA has been approved by:  

 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	5 Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment under Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028
	Appendix 1 for Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment under Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028
	Appendix 2 for Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment under Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028
	Appendix 3 for Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment under Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

7 March 2024 
 

 
Present: Councillor R Wenham (Chair) 

Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors D Allen-Williamson, M Devonish, S Feldman, 

A Grimston, P Hannon, L Nembhard MBE, C Saunders, G Saffery, 
M Turmaine, S Trebar and D Watling 
 

   
 

Officers: Community Protection Lead 
Licensing Manager 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
 

 
 

15   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Osborn. 

 
No apologies had been received from Councillor Smith. 
 

16   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

17   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 11 January 2024 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

18   Licensing Sub-Committee minutes and update  
 
The committee received an update on the Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 
which had taken place since March 2023.   
 
The minutes of the meetings held on the following dates were agreed: 

 

 21 July 2023 (Dunnings) 



 
2 

 3 August 2023 (RS Food & Wine) 

 6 September 2023 (Diamond and Strings) 

 5 October 2023 (Expo Cash & Carry) 

 19 October 2023 (Valea Prahovei) 

 27 November 2023 (Tim Hortons) 

 4 January 2024 (RS Food & Wine) 

 19 January 2024 (Papa John’s) 

 6 February 2024 (Woody Express) 
 

19   Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment under Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2023-2028  
 
The committee received the report from the Licensing Manager, which detailed 
the results of the review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA). 

 
The Licensing Manager presented the report and referred the members to 
Section 5a of the Licensing Act.  The details of the consultation and the 
responses received were outlined in the report and its appendices.  The majority 
of responses were broadly in support of the proposed policy.  The Police 
provided data showing that areas such as the Parade and High Street exhibited 
higher crime statistics in support of the CIA.  Committee members were directed 
to Table 2 on page 6 for further detail on crime statistics.   

 
Councillor Devonish sought clarification on residents' comments regarding lease 
agreements and late licensing, especially where leases were breached by the 
issuance of licences.  The Licensing Manager responded that the Licensing Act 
2003 did not consider planning considerations or lease agreements, which were 
deemed civil matters and not considered under the Act.  He further clarified that 
planning legislation should not influence licensing decisions.  The Environmental 
Health Manager emphasised that their reviews were based solely on the four 
licensing objectives, the only factors considered in their evaluations and 
decisions. 

 
Councillor Hanon noted the previously low engagement levels in consultations 
and expressed pleasure at a tenfold increase in response to the CIA survey.  He 
asked about improving community impact, considering data related to Pryzm, a 
now-closed nightclub.  The Licensing Manager explained the CIA was reviewed 
every five years but could be assessed at any point, with each review starting a 
new cycle.  He acknowledged shifts in crime focus and social dynamics post-
COVID as contributing to evolving concerns. 

 
Councillor Trebar raised concerns about the safety of women and girls, noting 
the intimidating atmosphere in certain areas mentioned in the responses.  The 



 
3 

Community Protection Service Lead responded that violence against women and 
girls remained a priority, with recent associated crime figures with violence 
against women and girls significantly reduced in Watford.  This was in part due to 
the partnership with the Police and projects.   

 
Councillor Grimston raised concerns about rumours of Pryzm's reopening. The 
councillor questioned whether the community would like such establishments. In 
response, the Licensing Manager emphasised that all licensed venues were 
regulated consistently. They stressed the importance of supporting responsible 
business operations to promote economic growth. He added that each 
application would be reviewed against the four licensing objectives. 

 
Finally, the Chair thanked Austen Young and Parminder Seyan, who had recently 
left the council, for their significant contributions to the Licensing team. 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
That having had regard to the consultation responses set out in appendix 2 the 
Committee recommends that the new Cumulative Impact Assessment, attached 
at appendix 1, be adopted. 
 
 

 Chair 
Licensing Committee 
 

The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.25 pm 
 

 

  
 


